SS/HR

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-FIRST SESSION

S.F. No. 2608

(SENATE AUTH	HORS: MATH	IEWS)
DATE	D-PG	OFFICIAL STATUS
03/20/2019		Introduction and first reading
		Referred to Jobs and Economic Growth Finance and Policy

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3 1.4	relating to economic development; creating the Lake Mille Lacs area economic restoration program; appropriating money for grants to businesses adversely affected by a decline in walleye fishing.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. LAKE MILLE LACS AREA ECONOMIC RESTORATION PROGRAM.
1.7	Subdivision 1. Restoration program established. Mille Lacs County must develop and
1.8	implement a Lake Mille Lacs area economic restoration program to assist businesses
1.9	adversely affected by a decline in walleye fishing on Lake Mille Lacs.
1.10	Subd. 2. Available assistance. (a) The economic restoration program established under
1.11	this section may include grants as provided in this section to the extent that funds are
1.12	available. Prior to awarding a grant to Mille Lacs County for the assistance program under
1.13	this section:
1.14	(1) the county must develop criteria, procedures, and requirements for:
1.15	(i) determining eligibility for assistance;
1.16	(ii) evaluating applications for assistance;
1.17	(iii) awarding assistance; and
1.18	(iv) administering the grant program authorized under this section;
1.19	(2) the county must submit its criteria, procedures, and requirements developed pursuant
1.20	to clause (1) to the commissioner of employment and economic development for review;
1.21	and

1

	03/15/19	REVISOR	SS/HR	19-4731	as introduced			
2.1	(3) the comr	nissioner must ap	prove the criteria	a, procedures, and require	ements developed			
2.2	(3) the commissioner must approve the criteria, procedures, and requirements developed pursuant to clause (1) to be used by the county in determining eligibility for assistance,							
2.3	evaluating, awarding, and administering the grant program.							
2.4	(b) The assistance authorized under this section includes grants not to exceed \$100,000							
2.5	per business. The program criteria adopted by the county for grants under this subdivision							
2.6	<u>must:</u>							
2.7	(1) give preference to applications from businesses with the largest documented losses;							
2.8	(2) specify t	hat a business rec	ceiving a grant r	nust remain in the local of	community a			
2.9	minimum of ten years after the date of the grant; and							
2.10	(3) require t	hat applicants sub	omit a business	plan for continued operat	tion over the ten			
2.11	years following	request of a gran	it. The plan mus	t document the probable	success of the			
2.12	business plan.							
2.13	<u>Subd. 3.</u> Qu	alification requi	rements. To qu	alify for assistance under	this section, a			
2.14	business must:							
2.15	(1) be locate	ed within one of the	he following mu	inicipalities surrounding	Lake Mille Lacs:			
2.16	(i) in Crow	Wing County, the	city of Garrison	n, township of Garrison,	or township of			
2.17	Roosevelt;							
2.18	(ii) in Aitkin	n County, the tow	nship of Hazelto	on, township of Wealthw	ood, township of			
2.19	Malmo, or township of Lakeside; or							
2.20	(iii) in Mille Lacs County, the city of Isle, city of Wahkon, city of Onamia, township of							
2.21	East Side, town	ship of Isle Harb	or, township of	South Harbor, or townsh	ip of Kathio <u>;</u>			
2.22	(2) documer	nt a reduction of a	t least ten perce	nt in gross receipts in any	v two-year period			
2.23	since 2010; and	l						
2.24	(3) be a busi	ness in one of the	following indust	ries, as defined within the	e North American			
2.25	Industry Classif	ication System: ac	commodation, r	estaurants, bars, amuseme	ent and recreation,			
2.26	food and bevera	ages retail, sportir	ng goods, misce	llaneous retail, general re	etail, museums,			
2.27	historical sites,	health and persor	nal care, gas stat	ion, general merchandise	e, business and			
2.28	professional me	mbership, movies	s, or nonstore re	tailer, as determined by M	fille Lacs County			
2.29	in consultation	with the commiss	sioner of employ	ment and economic dev	elopment.			
2.30	<u>Subd. 4.</u> Mo	onitoring. (a) Mil	le Lacs County	must establish performat	nce measures that			
2.31	include, but are	not limited to, th	e following con	ponents:				

	03/15/19	REVISOR	SS/HR	19-4731	as introduced
3.1	<u>(1) the n</u>	umber of grants awa	arded, award am	ounts, and the reasons the	at a grant award
3.2	was made;				
3.3	<u>(2) the n</u>	umber of jobs create	d or retained as	a result of the grant, inclu	iding information
3.4	on wages ar	nd benefit levels, the	status of the job	s as full time or part time	e, and the status
3.5	of the jobs a	as temporary or pern	nanent;		
3.6	(3) the a	mount of business a	ctivity and chang	ges in gross revenues of t	he grant recipient
3.7	as a result o	f the assistance; and			
3.8	<u>(4) the n</u>	ew tax revenue gene	erated as a result	of the grant.	
3.9	<u>(b)</u> The	commissioner of em	ployment and ec	onomic development mu	ist monitor Mille
3.10	Lacs County	y's compliance with t	his section and the	he performance measures	developed under
3.11	paragraph (a	a).			
3.12	(c) Mille	e Lacs County must	comply with all	requests made by the cor	nmissioner under
3.13	this section.				
3.14	<u>Subd. 5.</u>	Business subsidy r	<mark>equirements.</mark> M	innesota Statutes, section	ns 116J.993 to
3.15	<u>116J.995, de</u>	o not apply to assista	ance under this s	ection. Businesses in rec	eipt of assistance
3.16	under this se	ection must provide	for job creation	and retention goals and v	vage and benefit
3.17	goals.				
3.18	<u>Subd. 6.</u>	Administrative cos	sts. The commiss	sioner of employment an	d economic
3.19	developmen	t may use up to one	percent of the ap	opropriation made for thi	s section for
3.20	administrati	ve expenses.			
3.21	EFFEC	TIVE DATE. Subdi	visions 1 to 3, 5,	and 6 are effective July 1	, 2019, and expire
3.22	June 30, 202	22. Subdivision 4 is	effective July 1,	2019, and expires on Jur	<u>ne 30, 2032.</u>
3.23			S AREA ECON	OMIC RESTORATION	<u>N PROGRAM;</u>
3.24	APPROPR	<u>IATION.</u>			
3.25	<u>\$</u> in	fiscal year 2020 is a	ppropriated from	n the general fund to the	commissioner of
3.26	employmen	t and economic deve	elopment for a gi	rant to Mille Lacs County	to develop and
3.27	operate the	Lake Mille Lacs are	a economic resto	pration program establish	ed in section 1.
3.28	This is a one	etime appropriation	and is available	until June 30, 2022.	